
 Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, March 15, 2022  

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 
Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 
Commissioners will be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial Disaster 
Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the Open 
Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 
attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

This meeting will be conducted by audio or video conference without a physically present quorum of the Glen Ellyn 
Park District Board of Commissioners because of a disaster declaration related to COVID-19 public health concerns 
affecting the jurisdiction of the Park District.  The President of the Board of Commissioners has determined that an 
in-person meeting at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center, located at 185 Spring Avenue in Glen Ellyn, with all 
participants is not practical or prudent because of the disaster. Commissioners, the Executive Director, Staff and chief 
legal counsel will not all be physically present at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn, due to the disaster. 
Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 
alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 
meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 
password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 
meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 
Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 
at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 
record during this meeting.  

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Recognition – Andy Humble 
 
VII. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will  

  be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items   
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  unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed   
  from the Agenda.  

 A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $ 208,540.49                 
 B.  Minutes:   February 15, 2022 Regular Meeting and March 1, 2022 Workshop Meeting 
                C.             Executive Director’s Contract 
 
VIII. Unfinished Business  

A. Glen Ellyn Park District/Glenbard High School District 87 I.G.A. 
B               Referendum Discussion     

 
IX. New Business 

A.            2021 Glen Ellyn Park District Annual Report     
   
X.         Staff Reports 
 A.      Finance Report – February 2022 (for information only) 
 B.     Staff Reports 
 
XI. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XII.           Adjourn to Executive Session 
              Under Section 2 (c) 1 for discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, dismissal, 

performance or personal status of employees, officers, and legal counsel for the park district. 

XIII. Adjourn 
 



MEMO
March 15, 2022 

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:   Ryan Miller, Superintendent of Recreation 
Clint Babicz, Assistant Superintendent of Athletics 

C.c.  Dave Harris, Executive Director 

RE:   Volunteer Recognition/Andy Humble 

The Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners would like to recognize Andy Humble for his 
volunteer efforts and dedication to the Glen Ellyn Park District. Andy has been involved with the Glen 
Ellyn Youth Baseball program for over 10 years and has dedicated countless hours to provide a quality 
baseball experience for the Glen Ellyn community.  

Andy began his involvement as a coach when his sons showed an interest in the sport. In time, his 
involvement expanded to a role as a League Commissioner, followed by serving on the Baseball 
Executive Committee as the Fall Ball & Projects Chair and House Chair. Since 2018, Andy has served as 
the Co-Chair and has been a steady influence on the program, providing support, insight and guidance 
through the years.  

Regardless of the task, Andy makes time to help wherever help is needed. He has helped prep fields 
after inclement weather (and many times during), distributed equipment, overseen player evaluations, 
administered team drafts and installed sponsor banners, amongst many other tasks. He was also 
instrumental in the return of the Youth Baseball Opening Day Parade to downtown Glen Ellyn in 2017 
and it is one of the highlights of each season.  

With the support of his family, including his wife Julie and his sons Will and Jack, Andy exemplifies the 
program’s goal of bringing the love of the game of baseball to the children of Glen Ellyn.  

While he prefers to remain in the background and work behind the scenes, Staff is appreciative of Andy’s 
contributions and want to acknowledge that his efforts go above and beyond anyone’s expectations.   

Therefore, on behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Board of Commissioners, we would like to 
again acknowledge, recognize, and thank Andy Humble for his dedication and volunteerism to the Glen 
Ellyn Youth Baseball program, the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Glen Ellyn community.  
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Glen Ellyn Park District                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners          

To the Executive Director:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

Treasurer:_________________________________________________             Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 846.96          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 9,948.00       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 3,893.24       

Recreation Fund 130,130.08            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 3/15/2022

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 63,722.21$            

Report Total: 208,540.49$          
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User:

Printed: 03/10/2022 - 10:38AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.03.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

181120 Posters  123.75 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

181120 Posters  441.27 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

 565.02Check Total:

Vendor: 202404 Addison Youth Baseball Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  525.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

76902 Trailer Parts  20.24 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 20.24Check Total:

Vendor: 199686 AHW LLC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

108566025A Utility Trailer  5,363.00 03/16/2022 85-10-000-575300-0000

 5,363.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

6688742 Equipment  68.75 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

 68.75Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

87608 2/2022 Attorney Fees  1,035.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521100-0000

 1,035.00Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

32430749 Boiler Repairs  1,721.20 03/16/2022 20-30-450-550300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 1,721.20Check Total:

Vendor: 199207 Burris Equipment Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

PS1013672-1 Aerovator Repairs  1,111.04 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 1,111.04Check Total:

Vendor: 202217 Cheryl Rausch Art LLC Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

1067 Winter Classes  240.00 03/16/2022 20-22-000-525500-2364

 240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202339 Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

1335 Officials Fees  592.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1140

1335 Officials Fees  3,325.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1141

 3,917.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS, Inc. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

6413206 Sidwalk Salt  1,323.00 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530620-0000

 1,323.00Check Total:

Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

3412981 1/2022 Gas  1,899.12 03/16/2022 20-30-200-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  1,035.23 03/16/2022 10-00-000-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  276.79 03/16/2022 20-30-150-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  374.14 03/16/2022 20-30-500-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  1,923.85 03/16/2022 20-30-450-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  982.75 03/16/2022 20-30-300-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  1,842.90 03/16/2022 20-30-100-570200-0000

3412981 1/2022 Gas  1,064.98 03/16/2022 20-30-350-570200-0000

 9,399.76Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

1302 Winter Classes  4,117.50 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1230

 4,117.50Check Total:

Vendor: 118633 Discovery Foreign Language Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

20102 Winter Classes  546.00 03/16/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 2

4



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 546.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  1,735.50 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1174

 1,735.50Check Total:

Vendor: 199516 Elmhurst Extreme Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  525.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Skillshark-Software  900.45 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  19.02 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1172

Babicz Amazon-Office Supplies  12.98 03/16/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz GoDaddy-Domain Registration  34.51 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  399.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  111.96 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Amazon-Equipment  148.50 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1232

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  105.99 03/16/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  121.25 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  21.00 03/16/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  125.25 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  37.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 03/16/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 03/16/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 03/16/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  19.98 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Masks  69.98 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585850-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Safety Supplies  12.99 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Job Postings  180.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521150-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.84 03/16/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  127.85 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  32.41 03/16/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  89.21 03/16/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  32.41 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  38.01 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 3

5



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  65.96 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  197.79 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 1/21-2/20/2022  65.96 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani NRPA-Annual Dues  437.50 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani NRPA-Annual Dues  437.50 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  92.10 03/16/2022 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  148.07 03/16/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani USPS-Year End Mailing  22.30 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521800-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  40.47 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  6.99 03/16/2022 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  41.80 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  12.32 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  0.66 03/16/2022 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Data Archiving  5.00 03/16/2022 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani GFOA-Conference  475.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585201-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  158.07 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Andrew's Garden-Sympathy Arrangement  145.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585815-0000

Cinquegrani IPRA-Webinar  25.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585202-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  801.02 03/16/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  13.99 03/16/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  260.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Dell-PC Replacement  677.65 03/16/2022 20-00-000-540700-0000

Frigo Adobe-Software  239.88 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

Frigo NAI-Membership Dues  75.00 03/16/2022 10-10-000-585250-0000

Frigo NAI-Training  385.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585202-0000

Frigo Morton Arboretum-Workshop  5.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585202-0000

Harris Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  169.73 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  169.72 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Evans Scholarship-Donation  50.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

Harris Evans Scholarship-Donation  50.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585290-0000

Hartnett Hyatt-Conference  12.57 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim LAZ-Conference Parking  65.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Nandos-Conference  74.76 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Lim Adobe-Marketing  22.30 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Lim Amazon-Program Supplies  30.94 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  42.54 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  10.98 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  65.96 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Les Mills-Monthly Fee  248.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  53.16 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  145.94 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Walgreens-Supplies  111.49 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  32.82 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Lim Amazon-Supplies  56.25 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  15.99 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  38.99 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Marathon-Uniforms  462.25 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530250-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  195.49 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530102-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  216.49 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  260.82 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  12.99 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  512.50 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  26.99 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Amazon-First Aid Supplies  60.20 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530320-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  27.59 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  52.99 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

Lim Amazon-Supplies  100.03 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Lim Net World Sports-Soccer Goals  374.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

Lim Net World Sports-Soccer Goals  373.99 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

MacDonald Nando-Conference  20.77 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Event Supplies  86.31 03/16/2022 20-00-000-541250-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Supplies  59.98 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

MacDonald NRPA-Webinars  175.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

MacDonald Amazon-Class Supplies  31.88 03/16/2022 20-22-000-525500-2314

Miller Moes-Conference Expense  246.58 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller Nando-Conference  23.96 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Miller LAZ-Conference Parking  65.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

Miller Two Hound-Event Supplies  100.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-541250-0000

Miller Pal Joeys-Staff Meeting  47.41 03/16/2022 20-00-000-541250-0000

Norman Staples-Office Supplies  100.98 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530100-0000

Okray Flickr-Photo Library  71.99 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  74.01 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Meeting Platform  40.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  174.25 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStockphoto-Stock Photography  64.50 03/16/2022 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStockphoto-Stock Photography  64.50 03/16/2022 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray UPrinting-Scorecards  516.07 03/16/2022 20-30-300-530345-0000

Okray GE Chamber-Community Awards  960.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585800-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  71.25 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray House of Graphics-Nametags/Business Cards  231.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Printer Cartridges  118.50 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Amazon-Preschool Supplies  36.22 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Preschool Supplies  14.99 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lamination Depot-Supplies  479.50 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  199.70 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  74.61 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

Shingler Theatrical Rights-Production Rights  790.00 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Audio Savings-Lights  806.41 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Event Supplies  255.79 03/16/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Shingler Sweetwater-Sound Equipment  179.99 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  95.20 03/16/2022 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler OTC Brands-Event Supplies  185.80 03/16/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Shingler B&H Photo-Sound Equipment  76.60 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Amazon-Event Supplies  333.76 03/16/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Shingler Weissman's-Event Supplies  27.12 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Len's-Event Supplies  30.58 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  67.66 03/16/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Shingler Party City-Event Supplies  125.06 03/16/2022 20-26-000-535500-6816

Shingler Len's-Event Supplies  96.95 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Shingler Weissman's-Event Supplies  32.12 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

Thomas Nandos-Conference  19.34 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585201-0000

Thomas Signarama-Field Signs  686.56 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Traveling Teams-Hotel Bookings  167.75 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Ohio Galaxies-Tournament Fees  950.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Ohio Galaxies-Tournament Fees  950.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Ohio Galaxies-Tournament Fees  950.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

Thomas Ellyn's-Board Recognition  25.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585290-0000

 23,500.04Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True

502221 Fire Door Repairs  276.00 03/16/2022 20-30-200-521630-0000

505994 Annual Inspection  160.00 03/16/2022 20-30-300-521630-0000

506000 Annual Inspection  160.00 03/16/2022 20-30-350-521600-0000

506006 Fire Door Testing  1,050.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

506007 Annual Inspection  160.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

506508 Annual Inspection  160.00 03/16/2022 20-30-150-521600-0000

 1,966.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Programs  3,520.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1124

Winter Programs  14,105.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1126

 17,625.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

9221150304 Fountain Repairs  94.85 03/16/2022 20-30-150-530210-0000

9221670202 Bathroom Repairs  62.79 03/16/2022 20-30-150-530210-0000

9227964443 Heaters  2,449.15 03/16/2022 20-30-350-530210-0000

 2,606.79Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 2/2022 Mileage  25.86 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 25.86Check Total:

Vendor: 141761 IAPD Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

Membership Dues  3,472.09 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

Membership Dues  3,472.08 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

 6,944.17Check Total:

Vendor: 141722 Illinois Boys Lacrosse Association Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  5,400.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1172

 5,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198911 Imagetec LP Supplies Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

654096 Contract 3/1-5/31/2022  900.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521520-0000

654096 Contract 3/1-5/31/2022  1,473.20 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521520-0000

 2,373.20Check Total:

Vendor: 141970 Impact Applications, Inc. Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

20217635 Concussion Testing  462.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1161

 462.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

2459805 Report Paper  108.00 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530100-0000

2465008 Report Paper  144.50 03/16/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

2465008 Report Paper  144.50 03/16/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 397.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

20106526 First Aid  136.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585202-0000

20106527 First Aid  48.00 03/16/2022 20-30-500-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 184.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202394 Joann Kim Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  4.56 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 4.56Check Total:

Vendor: 151620 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

64761 Annual Audit  12,000.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521900-0000

64762 Capital Asset Software  3,000.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521900-0000

 15,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

Nuts/Bolts  1.42 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Forestry Supplies  43.17 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Leaf Blower  189.99 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

Office Repairs  8.08 03/16/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

Forestry Supplies  149.17 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

Pad Locks/Keys  92.16 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530900-0000

Supplies  35.06 03/16/2022 20-30-350-530300-0000

 519.05Check Total:

Vendor: 202367 Jessica Lopez Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  21.25 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 21.25Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

64280 Uniforms  1,111.67 03/16/2022 20-30-500-530401-0000

65303 Event Shirts  271.66 03/16/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

 1,383.33Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

83135 Supplies  18.47 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

83799 Paint  77.96 03/16/2022 94-90-920-575180-0000

84102 Supplies  205.48 03/16/2022 20-22-000-595500-2301

84160 Supplies  30.99 03/16/2022 20-30-150-530300-0000

84213 Supplies  121.15 03/16/2022 20-30-150-530300-0000

84213 Paint  121.15 03/16/2022 20-30-450-530300-0000

84221 Supplies  130.97 03/16/2022 20-30-100-535500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

84230 Supplies  31.31 03/16/2022 10-10-000-521370-0000

84358 VG Lights  159.98 03/16/2022 10-10-000-550300-0000

84810 Supplies  45.38 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

84900 Paint  13.81 03/16/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

84949 Pot Hole Patch  32.45 03/16/2022 10-10-000-550500-0000

84949 Marking Paint  179.94 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530600-0000

84988 Supplies  47.74 03/16/2022 20-22-000-535500-2301

 1,216.78Check Total:

Vendor: 202064 Nancy Norem Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  56.93 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 56.93Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

6481 Officials Fees  90.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1148

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

2/2022 Health Insurance  3,960.69 03/16/2022 10-00-000-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  12,093.40 03/16/2022 10-10-000-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  10,997.87 03/16/2022 20-00-000-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  1,968.79 03/16/2022 20-30-100-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  217.36 03/16/2022 20-30-150-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  419.62 03/16/2022 20-30-200-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  176.49 03/16/2022 20-30-300-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  194.52 03/16/2022 20-30-350-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  176.49 03/16/2022 20-30-400-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  1,240.47 03/16/2022 20-30-450-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  333.09 03/16/2022 20-30-500-565100-0000

2/2022 Health Insurance  566.96 03/16/2022 55-00-000-565100-0000

2/2022 Property Insurance  3,659.69 03/16/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

2/2022 Liability Insurance  1,784.20 03/16/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

2/2022 Workers Compensation  3,344.77 03/16/2022 10-00-000-560200-0000

2/2022 Employment Practice  639.35 03/16/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

2/2022 Pollution Liability  108.64 03/16/2022 10-00-000-560600-0000

1644348192 Seminar Fees  150.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585202-0000

 42,032.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

64193 Annual Contract  602.55 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 602.55Check Total:

Vendor: 200177 Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

272957 Supplies  311.96 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

272957 Supplies  1,341.46 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585850-0000

273522 Supplies  518.16 03/16/2022 10-00-000-585850-0000

274050 Floor Pads  42.36 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 2,213.94Check Total:

Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

45169 Repair #428  51.56 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 51.56Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: True

6007037-01 Mower Repairs  204.84 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 204.84Check Total:

Vendor: 174009 Rental Max Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

518628-8 Drain Camera Rental  163.52 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530220-0000

 163.52Check Total:

Vendor: 200070 Rise Field Hockey Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  4,212.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1171

 4,212.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

10970045 Forestry Supplies  201.93 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530300-0000

 201.93Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: True

2022-QB29 IT Maintenance March 2022  1,890.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-521400-0000

2022-QB29 IT Maintenance March 2022  1,890.00 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200543 Segal Consulting Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

431835-10 GASB Audit  2,250.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-220100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 10
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 2,250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200764 Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

2 Winter Training  1,125.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 1,125.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178253 Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  66.80 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

 66.80Check Total:

Vendor: 178570 Sherwin Williams Co. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

8733-7 Paint  49.90 03/16/2022 20-30-300-530300-0000

 49.90Check Total:

Vendor: 200038 Chad Shingler Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 2/2022 Mileage  51.83 03/16/2022 20-00-000-585270-0000

 51.83Check Total:

Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  52.17 03/16/2022 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  52.16 03/16/2022 20-00-000-530100-0000

 104.33Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

123468 Uniforms  1,554.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1230

 1,554.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199821 Nicole Tazelaar Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  59.66 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1170

 59.66Check Total:

Vendor: 199759 TeamSnap, Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

52540 Annual Fees  802.41 03/16/2022 20-21-000-525500-1172

 802.41Check Total:

Vendor: 200146 The Conservation Foundation Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 11

13



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

12791 Joint Partnership  500.00 03/16/2022 10-10-000-521370-0000

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199246 The Office of the State Marshall Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

9651579 Boiler Inspection  100.00 03/16/2022 20-30-450-521600-0000

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200061 The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

6580 Equipment  2,340.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1111

6580 Equipment  375.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1112

6580 Equipment  1,875.00 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1113

 4,590.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202393 The W-T Group, LLC Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

A2200005-02 Engineering Services  3,815.28 03/16/2022 94-90-930-575180-0000

 3,815.28Check Total:

Vendor: 202065 Jody Tinsley Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: True

Supplies Supplies  75.28 03/16/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 75.28Check Total:

Vendor: 200735 Jordann Tomasek Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: True

303 Graphic Design  187.50 03/16/2022 20-00-000-521650-0000

303 Graphic Design  62.50 03/16/2022 20-30-100-521650-0000

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183005 T-Rexplorers LLC Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

1662 Winter Classes  275.00 03/16/2022 20-22-000-525500-2311

 275.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

145218586 Supplies  393.75 03/16/2022 20-21-000-535500-1232

 393.75Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

2/2022 Fuel  2,054.00 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 12
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 2,054.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  148.44 03/16/2022 20-30-200-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  22.86 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  42.72 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  80.00 03/16/2022 10-00-000-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  35.78 03/16/2022 20-30-150-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  22.86 03/16/2022 20-30-500-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  104.67 03/16/2022 20-30-350-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  784.08 03/16/2022 20-30-100-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  48.30 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  42.72 03/16/2022 20-00-000-570400-0000

1/3-2/1/2022 Water  447.86 03/16/2022 20-30-450-570400-0000

 1,780.29Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

5163212-0 Supplies  1,055.18 03/16/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 1,055.18Check Total:

Vendor: 199040 Wee Heart Music Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

1246 Winter Classes  6,904.00 03/16/2022 20-22-000-525500-2362

 6,904.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

18992 Gator Service  80.53 03/16/2022 10-10-000-530210-0000

 80.53Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 193,388.95

 66

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/10/2022 - 10:38 AM) Page 13
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Printed: 03/03/2022 - 12:53PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00003.03.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200066 Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  59.23 03/03/2022 20-24-000-535500-4643

 59.23Check Total:

Vendor: 115438 Cooling Equipment Service, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

21087-2J HVAC Repairs  4,585.00 03/03/2022 85-30-100-541300-0000

 4,585.00Check Total:

Vendor: 118633 Discovery Foreign Language Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

20087 Winter Classes  737.00 02/01/2022 20-22-000-525500-2301

 737.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Smith Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Winter Classes  432.00 03/03/2022 20-25-000-525500-5706

 432.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193185 WDSRA Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Bash 2022 Sponsorship  280.00 03/03/2022 55-00-000-575350-0000

 280.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 6,093.23

 5

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/03/2022 - 12:53 PM) Page 1
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Batch: 00001.03.2022

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199528 Baseball 365 Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  495.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1233

 495.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202111 Impact Networking, LLC Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

2406292 Report Paper  298.86 03/02/2022 20-24-000-535500-4610

 298.86Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

League Fees  160.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 160.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

417 Monthly Dues  73.50 03/02/2022 10-00-000-585250-0000

417 Monthly Dues  73.50 03/02/2022 20-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178058 Seminole Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  1,775.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,775.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  519.78 03/02/2022 10-00-000-570300-0000

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  121.83 03/02/2022 10-10-000-570300-0000

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  519.78 03/02/2022 20-00-000-570300-0000

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  255.62 03/02/2022 20-30-100-570300-0000

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  17.45 03/02/2022 20-30-150-570300-0000

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  98.56 03/02/2022 20-30-300-570300-0000

126974 3/2022 District Phone Service  52.03 03/02/2022 20-30-500-570300-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/02/2022 -  8:29 AM) Page 1
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 1,585.05Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

5160572 Floor Cleaner  97.40 03/02/2022 20-30-100-530300-0000

 97.40Check Total:

Vendor: 200515 Wheaton Park District Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Training Fees  4,500.00 03/02/2022 20-21-000-525500-1123

 4,500.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 9,058.31

 8

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/02/2022 -  8:29 AM) Page 2
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
February 15, 2022 
185 Spring Avenue 

 
 

I.  Call to Order 
President Durham called the meeting to order at 7:04 p.m. 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Stortz, Bischoff, Nephew 
and President Durham. Commissioner Cornell participated remotely. Commissioner Ward arrived 
at 7:23 p.m. 
 
Staff members present were Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 
Cinquegrani, Superintendent Of Recreation and Facilities Miller, Project Manager Troia, Assistant 
Superintendent of Athletics Babicz, Manager Thomas 
 
III.  Pledge of Allegiance 
President Durham led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
IV.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
V.  Public Participation  

None 
 
 
VI. Glen Ellyn Park Community Awards – Park District Volunteer of the Year  
Assistant Superintendent Babicz On March 1st stated the Glen Ellyn Chamber of Commerce will present 
